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bago counties; in Buffalo lake, Marquette county; in Puckaway 
lake in Marquette and Green Lake counties; in Lake Poygan in 
Winnebago and Waushara counties; in Lakes Winneconne, Big 
and Little Butte des Morts in Winnebago county; in the Fox river 
in Marquette, Columbia, Green Lake, Waushara and Winnebago 
counties; in the Wolf river in Winnebago county and in Waupaca 
county as far as the city limits of New London; in the Rock and 
Crawfish rivers and in Lake Ripley and Lake Koshkonong in 
Rock, Jefferson and Dodge counties. During the period from 
March first to May twenty-eighth, both dates inclusive, live or 
dead minnows shall not be used for bait in any of the above wa-
ters specified in Jefferson county. There shall be no close sea-
son for hook and line fishing in Lake Wisconsin in Columbia and 
Sauk counties for perch, bluegills, sunfish, crappies and bull-
heads. In Kenosha county the open season for the varieties of 
fish described in subsections (6) and (7) of section 29.19 shall 
commence on May twenty-ninth. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 15, 1931. 

No. 677, A.] 	 [Published April 16, 1931. 

CHAPTER 49. 
AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money for a reward for the find-

ing of Assemblyman Anne. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund one 

hundred dollars to the governor, such sum to be offered as a re-
ward for the finding of Assemblyman H. A. Aune or his body. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 15, 1931. 

No. 9, S.] 	 [Published April 16, 1931. 

CHAPTER 50. 
AN ACT to create sections 198.01 to 198.21 of the statutes, relat-

ing to the creation of electric light and power districts. 
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The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Twenty-five new sections are added to the statutes 

to read: 198.0,1 In this chapter, unless the context otherwise re-
quires: 

(1) "Municipal power district," "power district" or "district" 
means a municipal power district organized under this chapter, 
either as originally organized or as the same may be from time to 
time altered or amended. 

(2) "Municipality" means any town, city or incorporated vil-
lage. 

(3) "Governing body' whenever used in relation to any mu-
nicipality, means in the case of any town or village, the town or 
village board, and, in the case of any city, the common council or 
commissioners, as the case may be, of such city, and shall be held 
to include the mayor or other chief executive officer of such mu-
nicipality in any case wherein the concurrence or approval of such 
officer is required by the law governing such municipality for 
the adoption of any municipal ordinance or resolution or other 
municipal act provided for in this chapter. 

(4) "Board of directors," "directors" or "hoard" mearts the 
board of directors of a municipal power district selected as pro-
vided in this chapter, duly constituted and organized and acting as 
a board. 

(5) "Railroad commission" or "commission" means the rail-
road commission of Wisconsin and any other body, commission or 
agency of the state which may at any time hereafter succeed to the 
general powers and jurisdiction of said commission. 

(6) "Public utility" or "utility" means the plant, equipment. 
materials, supplies and any other or different property, includ-
ing contract rights, used and useful primarily for the production, 
transmission or furnishing of electric power to or for the public 
for any purpose by a person, firm, association, corporation or a 
municipality and whether operated by a person, firm, association, 
corporation, a municipality or by trustees or by receivers appoint-
ed by any court. 

(7) "Voters" means vote for governor at the last general elec-
tion. 

(8) "Chief executive" means mayor or /city manager, village 
president, or chairman of the town. 
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198.02 A municipal power district may be created aá provided 
in this chapter and when so created shall be considered a munici-
pal corporation and may exercise the powers herein granted. Any 
two or more municipalities, whether contiguous or otherwise or 
in the same or different counties, may organize and incorporate 
as a municipal power district, but no municipality shall be divided 
in the formation of such a district, nor shall any municipality 
be included therein unless approved by a majority of the votes 
cast thereon at an election on such proposition. 

198.025 It shall be the duty of the railroad commission upon 
request of the governing body of any city, village or town to work 
out with such municipality, or with any group of municipalities 
interested with it in the creation of a municipal power district, a 
feasible working plan for a proposed district. 

198.03 The procedure for organizing, incorporating, and creat-
ing a municipal power district under the provisions of this chap-
ter is as follows: 

(1) The governing bodies of one-half or more of the munici-
palities proposed to be included in the district shall first pass 
resolutions, declaring that public interest or necessity demands 
the creation and maintenance of a municipal power district to be 
known as "the (giving the name) municipal power district." Such 
resolutions shall name the municipalities to be included in the pro-
posed district. Certified copies of such resolutions shall next be 
presented to the county clerk of the county containing the largest 
number of voters within, the proposed district, requesting said 
clerk to call an election without delay for determining whether 
such district shall be created. 

(2) In lieu of the resolutions provided for by subsection (1) 
of this section, a petition may be presented to the county clerk of 
said county signed by at least ten per cent of the voters in said 
proposed district. Such petition shall declare that, in the opin-
ion of the petitioners, public interest or necessity demands the 
creation and maintenance of a municipal power district. The peti-
tion may be on separate sheets of paper, but each sheet shall con-
tain the affidavit of the person who circulated the same, certify-
ing that eacli name signed thereto is the true signature of the per-
son whose name it purports to be. 

198.04 (1) Upon receipt of the certified copies of resolutions 

or the petition mentioned in section 198.03, such county clerk 
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shall forthwith notify the railroad commission in writing that 
the municipalities filing said resolutions of those named in said 
petition as constituting the proposed power district had petitioned 
him to call an election without delay for determining whether 
such district should be created. 

(2) Within ninety days after receipt of said notice of the 
county clerk the railroad commission shall file in writing with said 
clerk its recommendations as to the feasibility or nonfeasibility 
of the proposed district with reasons therefor. Certified copies of 
such recommendations shall at the same time be filed by the com-
mission with the clerk of each municipality included within said 
proposed district. 

(3) Upon receipt of such recommendations of the commis-
sion, or upon expiration of the ninety day period referred to in 
subsection (2) of this section, said county clerk shall call without 
delay an election within the proposed district for the purpose of 
determining whether the proposed district shall be created. 

198.05 Every petition or resolution provided for in section 
198.03 shall divide the proposed district into five subdistricts, giv-
ing each a number, except as provided in subsection (3) of sec-
tion 198.07. In the event that the boundaries of the district as 
originally proposed are changed at the election, provided for by 
section 198.06, and approved by the commission pursuant to sub-
section (5) of said section 198.06, the commission shall make such 
adjustments in the boundaries of the subdistricts as may be neces-
sary to comply with section 198.07. 

198.06 (1) Upon the establishment of subdistricts said county 
clerk shall give notice of an election to be held within the pro-
posed district for the purpose of determining whether the same 
shall be created. Such notice shall state the name of the proposed 
district, and describe its boundaries. The same shall be published 
once a week for at least three consecutive weeks before the day of 
said election in some newspaper or newspapers having a general 
circulation within the proposed district. 

(2) The ballot for said election shall be in such form and shall 
contain such instructions and shall be of such size and color as are 
required by paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (17) of sec-
tion 6.23 for the referendum ballot, except that there shall appear 
thereon the following: 
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Shall the (giving the name thereof) 
"municipal power district" be 
created and established? 

Yes El 	No El 
(3) Such election, and all matters pertaining thereto not other-

wise provided for herein, shall be held and conducted and the 
result therebf ascertained, determined and declared in accordance 
with the election laws governing the conduct of local elections in 
the several election districts embraced in such proposed munici-
pal power district, as nearly as may be, and no person shall be 
entitled to vote at such election unless he or she be a qualified 
elector of the territory included in the proposed district. Such 
election may be held on the same day as any other state, county 
or city election and may be consolidated therewith. The ballots 
shall be transmitted by the local election authorities to the county 
board of canvassers of said county containing the largest number 
of voters within the proposed district, within five days after said 
election. 

(4) The county board of canvassers of said county shall meet 
on the Monday next succeeding the day of said election and shall 
canvass the votes east thereat, and in so doing shall canvass the 
returns of each municipality separately, and shall order and de-
clare said district created of the municipalities in which a majority 
of those voting on the proposition voted in favor of the creation 
of the district, provided, that the total number of voters in such 
approving municipalities shall be not less than two-thirds of the 
number of voters within the district as first proposed. 

(5) Such board of canvassers shall cause a certified copy of 
the order declaring the result of said election to be filed in the 
office of the secretary of state. A certified copy of such order 
shall also be filed with the clerk of each municipality included in 
such district, with the said county clerk, and with the railroad 
commission. In case said district as finally constituted shall com-
prise a smaller area than originally proposed, because of the fail-
ure of one or more municipalities to approve the district at said 
election, then within ten days following such filing with the com-
mission such commission shall file its approval or disapproval of 
said district as created by said election with the secretary of state; 
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the clerk of each municipality included in such district, and with 
said county clerk. In such case, from and after such filing by the 
commission the creation and incorporation of such district shall 
be deemed complete, or the district shall be deemed dissolved, as 
the approval or disapproval of the commission shall determine. If 
a district has been approved by all the municipalities within the 
district as proposed, the creation and incorporation of such dis-
trict shall be deemed complete from and after the filing of the 
result of the election with the secretary of state by such board of 
canvassers. 

(6) All amounts properly incurred and actually expended by 
any municipality or the clerk thereof in publishing notices of any 
primary or election in employing persons to conduct the same or 
in performing other duties imposed upon such municipality or 
upon the clerk thereof by any provision of this chapter shall be 
paid as other similar expenses of such municipality are paid and 
shall be and become a charge in favor of such municipality against 
the district to be repaid, together with interest thereon at the rate 
of six per cent per annum, upon the presentation of proper vouch-
ers therefor by the clerk of such municipality to such district, when 
and as such district shall have funds available for that purpose. 

(7) No informality in any proceeding or in the conduct of 
said election, not substantially affecting adversely the legal rights 
of any citizen, shall be held to invalidate the creation of any dis-
trict, and any proceedings wherein the validity of such creation 
is denied shall be commenced within three months from the date 
of filing the order of the board of canvassers with the secretary of 
state, otherwise such creation and the legal existence of said dis-
trict shall be held to be valid and in every respect legal and incon-
testable. 

198.07 (1) The government of each district shall be vested in 
a board of five directors. 

(2) The boundaries of the subdistricts shall be drawn in such 
a manner that each shall contain approximately an equal number 
of voters, except that no municipality shall contain more than two 
subdistricts, nor shall any municipality be divided unless it shall 
comprise more than one subdistrict. 

(3) Where a district includes a municipality containing voters 
in excess of fifty per cent of the voters in the entire district there 
shall be appointed a director at large. The territory in said dis- 
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trict other than that contained in said municipality shall be di-
vided into only two subdistrict& 

198.08 (1) There shall be a director for each subdistrict who 
shall be appointed by the chief executives of the municipalities 
included within said subdistrict. 

(2) Within ten days after the creation and incorporation Of 
such district shall have been completed the chief executives in each 
subdistrict containing more than one municipality shall meet for 
the selection of a director for said subdistrict. The time and place 
of such meeting shall be designated by said county clerk. 

(3) In the selection of a director each chief executive shall 
have one vote for each one thousand voters within his munici-
pality, or such part thereof as is located in said subdistrict. A 
three-fourths vote shall be necessary for the selection of a direc-
tor. The result of said selection shall be certified to by the chair-
man and clerk of said meeting and forthwith filed with the sec-
retary of state and the clerk of each municipality in said district. 

(4) Such meeting may adjourn from time to time. 
(5) Where a municipality contains two subdistricts or where 

a subdistrict includes only one municipality, the chief executive of 
such municipality shall select a director for each such subdistrict, 
and shall file forthwith a certified copy thereof as provided by sub-
section (3) of this section. 

(6) Where the selection of a director at large is required such 
selection shall be made by the governor. A certified copy of such 
selection shall be filed forthwith by the governor as provided in 
subsection (3) of this section. 

(7) The regular term of directors of the district after the first 
term shall be for four years. Each director shall hold office until 
his successor is selected and qualifies. Each director shall, before 
entering upon the discharge of his duties, take and subscribe to 
the constitutional oath of office. Such oath shall be filed in the 
office of the clerk of the district. 

(8) The meeting of chief executives for the selection of direc-
tors subsequent to the initial selection of directors shall be held 
within the district on the second Tuesday in April in even num-
bered years prior to the expiration of the term of any director. 
The clerk of the district shall designate the time and place of 
each such meeting. Except as otherwise provided in this subsec-
tion and in section 198.09, every selection of a director subsequent 
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to the initial selection of directors shall be made in the manner pro-
vided by this chapter for the initial selection of directOrs. 

(9) Directors selected from odd numbered subdistricts shall for 
the first term serve for a period which shall end two years after 
the first Monday of May of the next even numbered year. Direc-
tors selected from even numbered subdistricts shall for the first term 
serve for a period which shall end four years after the first Monday 
of May of the next even numbered year. For the purposes of this 
section directors at large shall be considered to be from odd num-
bered subdistricts. 

(10) The clerk of the district shall seasonably obtain, compile 
and file in his office, for the information of the public, a state-
men' t showing the total number of votes cast for the office of gov-
ernor in the last preceding general election in each subdistrict of the 
district. The clerk of every municipality and the secretary of state 
shall furnish such information so far as obtainable from their rec-
ords, duly certified, to the clerk of the district upon his request 
therefor. If the total number of votes cast in any subdistrict for 
the office of governor in the last preceding election cannot, because 
of an intervening change of boundaries of election precincts or for 
any reason, be ascertained from any official record the clerk shall 
fairly estimate such number for the purposes of such statement 
to be filed in his office. 

198.09 The death of a director, his resignation, his disability 
to continue for any cause to act as director or his change of resi-
dence from the subdistrict in which he was selected shall vacate 
his office as such director. The board shall by resolution declare 
the office vacant and a certified copy of such resolution shall be 
filed forthwith by the clerk of the district with the clerk of each 
municipality included within the district. A successor for the un-
expired term shall within twenty days after such filing, be selected 
by the officer or officers who selected the director whose office has 
been declared vacant. 

198.10 (1) All real property situated in and all personal prop-
erty the situs of which for purposes of general property taxation 
is in the district shall be subject to taxation in and by the dis-
trict for a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the interest on any 
indebtedness of said district, and also to pay and discharge the 
principal thereof within twenty years from the time of contracting 
the same. 
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(2) On or before the first day of October in each year after 
any indebtedness shall have been incurred by any municipal power 
district, the board of directors shall certify in writing to the clerks 
of the several municipalities having territory in said district, the 
total amount necessary to pay the interest and debt retirement 
charges on outstanding indebtedness of said district for the ensuing 
year, and the share thereof that each such municipality must pay. 
For failure to pay such taxes the same penalties shall apply as for 
failure to pay other taxes. If any of such taxes shall remain un-
paid and become delinquent the same shall be collected and pay-
ment thereof enforced in the same manner and by the same officers 
as other delinquent taxes are collected and payment thereof en-
forced and the proceeds of such collection and enforcement shall be 
paid over by the proper officers to the treasurer of the district. All 
officers of municipalities charged by this section with any duty or 
authority with respect to the assessment of property for taxation 
or the collection of any taxes for the benefit of any district shall 
have the same duties and liabilities with respect to the assessment 
of property and collection of taxes for the benefit of such district 
as are imposed upon them by law with respect to the assessment of 
property and collection of taxes for state and county purposes, 
except when inconsistent herewith, and shall be subject to the same 
penalties for any breach or neglect of duty or violation of law with 
respect thereto as in other cases. 

(3) Said share shall be determined upon the basis of the propor-
tion which the assessed valuation of any municipality as equalized 
by the tax commission bears to the total assessed valuation in 
all municipalities within said district as equalized by the tax 
commission. 

(4) Upon the receipt of the report from the board of directors 
as provided for in subsection (2) of this section each such clerk 
shall submit the same to the next regular or special meeting of the 
governing board of said city, village or town and such board shall, 
by resolution, levy and assess taxes sufficient to pay the same, 
against all of the taxable peoperty included within the power dis-
trict in his said municipality. Following such assessment and levy, 
the clerk of each such municipality shall place the same upon the 
tax roll to be collected as other taxes are collected upon all of the 
taxable property within said municipality, and such moneys when 
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collected shall be paid by the treasurer of each such municipality to 
the treasurer of such municipal power district. 

(5) All utility property of every municipal power district shall 
be assessed and taxed in the manner provided by law for the assess-
ment and taxation of privately owned public utilities. 

198.11 (1) Each director of the district shall receive compen-
sation from the district for his services as such director at the rate 
of ten dollars for each day he shall attend meetings of the board 
or of any committee of the board of which he shall be a member, 
when the meeting of such committee is authorized by vote or resolu-
tion of the board, but such compensation shall not exceed the 
sum of one thousand dollars in any one year. Each director shall 
also be entitled to be reimbursed his actual and necessary traveling 
and hotel expenses by him incurred whenever it shall be necessary 
for him to travel outside of the municipality in which he resides 
to attend meetings of the board or a committee of the board 
of which he is a member or to render any other service or discharge 
any other duty to the district which may be required of him by law 
or by vote or resolution of the board. 

(2) The compensation of directors and amounts due them as 
reimbursement for expenses shall be paid at the end of each month 
upon itemized statements duly verified. Such statements shall 
be in such form as the clerk of the district shall prescribe and shall 
be audited and, if found true and correct, approved by him. When 
so audited and approved the amounts so approved shall be paid to 
the directors entitled thereto by the treasurer of the district 
out of the general fund of the district. 

198.12 (1) Any district organized under the provisions of this 
chapter, shall have the right of perpetual succession, may sue and 
be sued, may take by eminent domain, grant, purchase, gift, de-
vise, or lease or otherwise acquire and hold real and personal prop-
erty of every kind within or without the district necessary to the 
full or convenient exercise of its powers, and may make contracts 
and do such other acts as shall be necessary and proper in the 
exerdise of the powers and privileges granted and in the perform-
ance of the duties charged upon it and exercise such other or dif-
ferent powers as shall be conferred by law. 

(2) The district shall sue or be sued in its corporate name and 
service or process upon the district shall be by service upon the 
chairman of the board and the clerk of the district, but no action 
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shall be maintained against a district to recover damages for per-
sonal injury unless a claim for such damages, duly verified by the 
claimant or his authorized agent and stating the particulars there-
of, shall be served upon the clerk of the district within thirty days 
of the time when such injury first occurred. All actions by or 
against the district, except condemnation proceedings and actions 
to which the state or any officer or commission thereof is a party, 
shall be brought in the circuit court for the county in which its 
principal administrative office is located. 

(3) From the time when any district shall first operate any 
utility, it shall be held to be an employer, subject to the provi-
sions of sections 102.03 to 102.41, within the meaning of section 
102.04, known as the workmen's compensation act. 

(4) The district shall act through and by ordinance, resolution 
or vote of its board of directors, or by its other duly constituted 
officers or agents acting within the scope of such authority as may 
be conferred upon them by law, or by lawful ordinance, resolution 
or vote of the board of directors. 

(5) Any utility operated by a district shall be held to be a 
"public utility" within the meaning of that term as used in and 
subject to the provisions of sections 196.01 to 196.53 and 196.59 
to 196.76. 

(6) The district shall have power and authority to own, ac-
quire and, subject to the restrictions applying to a municipality 
under subsection (4) of section 196.50, to construct any utility or 
portion thereof to operate, in whole or in part, in the district, and 
to own, acquire and, subject to the above mentioned sections where 
applicable, to construct any addition to or extension of any such 
utility, and to own, acquire and construct any water power and 
hydro-electric power plant, within or without the district, to be 
operated in connection with any such utility, and to operate, main-
tain and conduct such utility and water power and hydro-electric 
power plant and system both within and without the district, and 
to furnish, deliver and sell to the public and to any municipality 
and to the state and any state institution heat, light and power 
service and any other service, commodity or facility which may be 
produced or furnished thereby, and to charge and collect rates, tolls 
and charges for the same. For said purposes the district is granted 
and shall have and exercise the right freely to use and occupy any 
public highway, street, way or place reasonably necessary to be used 
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or occupied for the maintenance and operation of such utility , or 
any part thereof, subject, however, to such local police regulatidis 
as may be imposed by any ordinance adopted by the governing body 
of the municipality in which such highway, street, way or place is 
located. 

198.13 (1) Upon the completion of the creation and incorpo-
ration of any district every right existing by virtue of any law or 
by virtue of any franchise or indeterminate permit, granted by 
the state directly or through any municipality, to purchase or ac-
quire, on behalf of the public or of any municipality in such dis-
trict, in whole or in part any public utility operating in whole or 
in part in such district, shall henceforth inure to and vest in and 
be exercised by such district. Every public grant, either by the 
state directly or through any municipality heretofore or hereafter 
granted to or held, owned or exercised by the owner or by the lessee 
or receiver of the owner of any such utility or any permit, privilege, 
right, or franchise to operate the same is hereby made subject to 
the express conditions that such district may purchase, acquire and 
take such utility, in whole or in part, in the manner provided in 
this cbapter, and the continued operation of any such utility from 
and after the organization of such district by the owner or by the 
lessee or receiver of the owner shall be held to be an acceptance of 
and consent by the owner to said condition. 

(2) From and after the organization of any district, no permit. 
privilege, right or franchise shall be granted to construct or operate 
any utility therein or to construct or operate therein any extension 
of or addition to any utility for which any permit, privilege, right 
or franchise may be required, except by the board of such district, 
except as to local ordinances governing the use of public streets, 
alleys, ways, and places. Every permit, privilege, right or fran-
chise granted by any power district shall be subject to the condi-
tion prescribed in subsection (1) of this section with respect to 
purchase, acquisition and taking by the proper district and shall be 
an indeterminate permit subject to the terms and conditions of this 
chapter and of section 196.50. 

(3) Under any of the following circumstances a power district 
shall be considered dissolved: 

(a) Where within two years of its creation a district has not 
become the owner or operator, or commenced construction, of a 
public utility. Any time consumed in any proceeding or contest 
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before any commission or court shall not be included as part of 
said two year period. 

(b) Where a district has disposed of all its utility property and 
for one year thereafter shall not have owned or operated a public 
utility. 

(4) Any district dissolved in accordance with the provisions of 
subsection (3) of this section shall nevertheless continue to be a 
body corporate for three years thereafter in the manner and for 
the purposes set forth in section 181.02, and for such additional 
period as may be necessary for the district to retire all its outstand-
ing bonds. 

(5) In the event of dissolution a district shall first retire all 
outstanding obligations of the district insofar as the proceeds de-
rived from such disposal will permit, and all assets or proceeds 
remaining, if any, shall be distributed to municipalities within the 
boundaries of the district in proportion to the taxes levied and 
collected by them for the district during the existence of the dis-
trict, up to an amount sufficient to repay all such taxes; and any 
remaining proceeds shall be distributed to such municipalities in 
proportion to the shares of the gross operating revenues of the dis-
trict for its last full five years of operation derived from pay-
ments for services furnished within the boundaries of each such 
municipality. 

198.14 The board of directors of any district shall have power 
and authority: 

(1) To 'adopt a corporate seal for the district and prescribe the 
style thereof. 

(2) To exercise by vote, ordinance or resolution all of the gen-
eral powers of the district. 

(3) To grant by ordinance indeterminate permits, subject to 
the conditions prescribed in sections 196.50 and 198.12, for the 
construction or operation of utilities and extensions and additions 
thereto in the district but subject to local ordinances governing 
the use thereby of public streets, alleys, ways and places therein, 
but such ordinance shall be published in the official paper of the 
district not more than twenty nor less than ten days before its 
adoption. 

(4) To lease, purchase, sell, convey and mortgage the property 
of the district and to authorize and order all instruments, con-
tracts, deeds or mortgages to be executed on behalf of the district 
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by the chairman of the board and the clerk of the district, except 
that the sale or lease of any public utility equipment in excess of 
ten per cent of the book value of the utility property of the dis-
trict shall be made as nearly as may be in accordance with the pro-
visions of subsection (13) of section 66.06, except that the com-
mission shall have no power to determine whether the interests of 
the district and the residents thereof will be best served by the sale 
or lease nor to fix the price and terms thereof other than to furnish 
the clerk of said district with its written recommendations thereon 
within ninety days. 

(5) To authorize to be appointed and employed and fix the 
compensation of such employees as may be required for carrying 
on the business of the district. 

(6) To designate and appoint a suitable and responsible deposi-
tory or depositories for the deposit and safe-keeping of the funds 
of the district and to contract with such depository or depositories 
with respect thereto and the rate of interest to be paid the district 
on such deposits. 

(7) To borrow money for terms not exceeding ninety -days, sub-
ject to the limitation of total indebtedness of the district con-
tained in subsection (9) of section 198.14. Such temporary loans 
shall constitute a first lien on the revenue of the district after the 
payment of interest on, and retirement of, bonds, and after the 
payment of taxes. 

(8) To exercise the power of eminent domain and to condemn 
lands or any interest in lands including waterpowers, whether 
located within or without the district, whenever the same are neces-
sary for the construction, operation, improvement or extension of 
any utility owned, or to be owned by the district and, in that be-
half, to authorize condemnation proceedings to be instituted and 
prosecuted by .the general counsel of the district in the name of 
the district and at its cost and expense and otherwise in the man-
ner prescribed by law. 

(9) To provide by ordinance for the issuance and sale of bonds 
of the district to finance the purchase, acquisition or construction 
of any utility or parts thereof or additions, extensions or better-
ments thereto, when and as the same may be authorized, and to 
authorize and require the execution of such bonds by the chairman 
of the board and the clerk of the district under the corporate seal 
of the district, to approve the form of such bonds and prescribe 
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the duties of the clerk and treasurer of the district with respect 
to the sale thereof and the application of the proceeds to the pur-
poses for which the same were issued; provided that the total 
amount of all indebtedness of the district shall not mceed five per 
centum on the assessed value of the taxable property in the dis-
trict, to be ascertained by the last preceding assessment for the 
state and county taxes, and provided, that by the ordinance au-
thorizing such indebtedness there shall be levied a direct, annual, 
district tax suffieient to pay the interest on such debt as it falls 
due and also to pay the principal thereof within twenty years 
from the time of contracting the same. All bonds shall mature 
in annual installments, and the first installment of principal shall 
fall due and be payable not later than two years after the date 
of issue; and the sum of the principal and interest due in any year 
after the first year shall not exceed the sum of the principal and 
interest due in any previous year by more than a denomination of 
a single bond issued. All such bonds shall contain a provision 
requiring redemption thereof, in whole or in part, at the option 
of the district on any interest payment date after three years from 
the date of the bonds. The authorization by the board of any such 
bonds shall be approved by a majority vote of the electors of the 
district voting at a referendum election noticed, held, conducted, 
canvassed and the returns thereof made as nearly as may be in the 
manner provided for a referendum vote on the issuance of county 
bonds under the provisions of chapter 67. The income of a dis-
trict from any source other than taxation may be applied for the 
payment of part or all of the installments of interest on and 
principal of such bonds due in any year, and any surplus remain-
ing over may be redistributed at any time to municipalities with-
in the boundaries of such district in proportion to, and in a total 
amount not more than, the taxes levied and collected by them for 
the district during the existence of the district, or such surplus 
may be held by the district for the payment of its expenses, in-
cluding the payment of subsequent installments of interest and 
principal as they fall due. Any sums collected by taxation to be 
used for the payment of interest on and principal of such bonds, 
and not required in any year for that purpose, shall be held by 
the district to be used for that purpose in any succeeding year; 
and the tax provided for in this section shall be collected in such 
succeeding year only in an amount sufficient, together with any 
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balance remaining over from the proceeds of taxation in previous 
years, to pay the installments of interest on and principal of such 
bonds due in that year. Except as otherwise provided by this 
chapter such bonds shall be issued as nearly as may be in the man-
ner provided by chapter 67 for county bonds. 

(10) To provide by ordinance for the issuance, upon the pur-
chase, acquisition or construction by the district of any utility, 
or parts thereof, or additions, extensions or betterments thereto, 
of mortgage bonds or mortgage certificates secured by mortgage 
or deed of trust upon the acquired property in the form and char-
acter prescribed by subsection (9) of section 66.06, to provide for 
payment of any part of the cost of such property and to authorize 
the execution of such mortgage certificates and mortgage or deed 
of trust by the chairman of the board and the clerk of the dis-
trict on behalf of the district. 

(11) To acquire for the district any property which it has au-
thority to acquire, subject to any funded or mortgage indebtedness 
outstanding against and secured by any bond, note, mortgage or 
deed of trust upon such property, without assuming any obligations 
with respect to such indebtedness, or to acquire such property and 
assume, or assume and promise to pay any such indebtedness, or to 
enter into any contract with any parties concerned, for the creation 
and substitution of such new obligations of the district as it is au-
thorized to create, for any such indebtedness, and to pay and pro-
vide for the paymen‘ by the district of any sums due on account of 
any such indebtedness, and to provide by ordinance or resolution 
for and authorize the execution of any contract or other instrument 
required to enter into or carry out any such transactions on behalf 
of the district, subject to the limitation of total indebtedness of 
the district contained in subsection (9) of section 198.14. 

(12) To enter into and authorize to be executed on behalf of 
the district with the governing body of any municipality contracts, 
leases and conveyances for the furnishing, delivery, production, 
leasing, sale or operation of any public utility property, facility or 
service either by such municipality to or for the district or by the 
district to or for such municipality, and to enter into and authorize 
to be executed any like contract, lease or conveyance with the owner 
or owners of any privately owned utility or public corporation. 

(13) To examine and act upon all claims against the district, to 
require, examine and approve or disapprove monthly reports of 
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operation and recommendations by the general manager, to re-
quire, examine and approve or disapprove periodical reports by the 
clerk, to adopt a budget of district general and operating expense 
and expenses for interest charge and for capital account and make 
appropriations. 

(14) To apply for and obtain the counsel, advice or opinion in 
writing of the commission upon any proposed action of the board 
and to be entitled to the same upon reasonable request therefor 
accompanied by an offer to reimburse the commission the amount 
of its necessary expense in obtaining, preparing and furnishing the 
same, to approve and order paid by the district the amount of the 
commission's charges therefor. 

(15) To do or authorize to be done all things necessary to be 
done or authorized for the proper execution of any power con-
ferred upon the district and not vested in any other officer thereof 
and of any power conferred upon the board by the provisions of this 
chapter. 

(16) To change from time to time by a two-thirds vote the 
boundaries of the subdistricts to meet with the requirements of 
subsection (2) of section 198.07. 

198.145 (1) the board of directors shall constitute the legis-
lative body of such district and determine all questions of policy. 

(2) The enacting clause of all ordinances shall be as follows: 
"The board of directors of 	municipal power district 
do ordain as follows:" 
All ordinances shall be signed by the chairman, or vice-chair-
man, and be attested by the clerk. 

(3) The board shall appoint a general manager and may ap-
point and fix the duties of an attorney, a clerk, a treasurer and such 
other officers as they deem necessary, which appointees shall hold 
office during the pleasure of the board, and which appointees shall 
give such bonds and in such amounts as the board may require. 

198.15 (1) The board shall elect one of their number chair-
man for a term of one year, and a vice-chairman for a like term 
to act during the absence or disability of the chairman. The prin-
cipal duties of the chairman of the board of directors of the dis-
trict other than his duties as a director, shall be to preside at all 
meetings of the board, to sign all resolutions and ordinances adopt-
ed by the board and to sign, execute or acknowledge, as the case 
may require, all contracts, deeds, leases or other instruments au-
thorized by the board to be executed by or on behalf of the district. 
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(2) The board shall adopt by-laws to govern its proceedings, 
and shall fix the time and place of holding its meetings, which 
shall be held once each month. A special meeting may be held 
aftei three days written notice to each member by the clerk at 
the call of the chairman or any two members of the board. 

(3) A majority of the directors-elect shall constitute a quorum 
for the transaction of business, and the votes of a majority of the 
directors present at any meeting, if a quorum be present, shall be 
sufficient to adopt any motion, resolution or ordinance, except that 
for the exercise of any power enumerated in subsections (9), (10), 
(11), and (12) of section 198.14 the affirmative vote of two-thirds 
of the directors-elect shall be required. The votes of directors on 
any action authorized in subsections (3), (4), (6), (8), (9), (10), 
(11, (12), and (13) of section 198.14 shall be taken by ayes and 
noes and recorded in the minutes and shall likewise be taken and 
recorded on any other matter whenever requested by one-third of 
the directors present. 

(4) The board shall designate and appoint some newspaper 
published in the district and having a general circulation sub-
stantially throughout the district as the official paper of the dis-
trict and, if no paper published therein has such circulation, shall 
designate and appoint two such newspapers published in different 
parts of the district which together shall have as nearly as may 
be a general circulation throughout the district as the official pa-
pers of the district, and the board shall cause to be published in 
the official paper or papers all public notices of the district and 
all resolutions or ordinances adopted by the board. 

(5) No contract or transaction shall be made, entered into or 
authorized by the board with any director or with any firm, cor-
poration or association in which any director is financially inter-
ested, as a member or stockholder or otherwise adversely to the 
district, and any such contract or transaction if made, entered into 
or authorized shall be void and any director voting in favor there-
of with knowledge of such interest shall be personally liable to the 
district for any loss sustained by the district by reason thereof. 

198.16 (1) The general manager shall be the chief executive 
officer of the district. He shall be chosen by the board of direc-
tors solely on the basis of his executive and administrative qualifi-
cations and need not, when appointed, be a resident of the state. 
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All other things being equal, the board of directors shall appoint 
as general manager a person with experience in the construction, 
operation or management of public utilities. No member of the 
board shall, during the time for which appointed, be chosen as 
general manager. In case of the absence or disability of the man-
ager, the board may designate some qualified person to perform 
the duties of the office during such absence or disability. 

(2) The general manager shall have full charge and control of 
the construction of the works of said district and of their main-
tenance and operation, also of the administration of the business 
affairs of said district. The powers of the general manager shall 
be: 

(a) Tb see that all ordinances of the district are enforced; 
(b) To appoint or hire, except as otherwise provided herein, all 

heads of departments, subordinate officials and employees neces-
sary for the administration of the affairs of said district, and to 
remove the same; 

(c) To attend all meetings of the board of directors and sub-
mit a general report of the affairs of the district, and to partici-
pate in the discussion of all matters coming before the board; 

(d) To keep the directors advised as to the financial condition 
and future needs of the district, and to prepare and submit an 
annual budget; 

(e) To prepare or cause to be prepared, all plans and specifi-
cations for the construction of the works of said district; 

(f) To devote his entire time to the business of the district; 
(g) To perform such other and additional duties as the board 

of directors may require. 
The general manager shall within sixty days from the end of 

each fiscal year cause to be published a financial report showing 
the result of operations for the preceding fiscal year and the finan-
cial status of the district on the last day thereof. Said publica-
tion shall be made at least ten times in newspapers of general cir-
culation printed and published in the district, or, if there be no 
such newspaper in the district, then in some newspaper of general 
circulation within the district. So far as practicable said publica-
tions shall be in different newspapers except that five publica-
tions shall be in newspapers appearing at least six times weekly. 

198.165 (1) The principal duties of the clerk of the district 
shall be to act as clerk of the board of directors and to record and 
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sign all minutes of meetings of the board, including all resolu-
tions and ordinances adopted by the board, to safely and sys-
tematically keep all records, files and papers of the board, to 
safely keep the corporate seal of the district and to affix the same 
on behalf of the board and to all certificates by him made as clerk 
of the district, to sign, execute or acknowledge with the chairman 
of the board all contracts, deeds, leases or other instruments au-
thorized by the board to be executed by or on behalf of the dis-
trict and, if authorized, to deliver the same, and to perform such 
other duties as may be imposed upon him by law or by vote, reso-
lution or ordinance adopted by the board. 

(2) The principal duties of the treasurer of the district shall 
be to demand, receive, keep and account for all moneys and credits 
of the district and to pay to the persons entitled thereto the 
amounts called for in the orders or warrants drawn upon him by 
the clerk of the district and to take and keep receipts, vouchers or 
other suitable evidences of payment therefor, to keep accurate ac-
count of all moneys received and disbursed by him and to render 
such accounts, statements and inventories of moneys and credits 
received and disbursed and on hand and generally of all mat-
ters pertaining to his office as the board of directors may require 
and to perform such other duties as may be imposed upon him by 
law or by vote, resolution or ordinance adopted by the board. 

(3) The principal duties of the general counsel of the district 
shall be to appear for the district and prosecute or defend all ac-
tions or proceedings in which the district is interested or a party, 
to prepare and draft resolutions, ordinances, contracts and other 
instruments when and as required by the board and to render to the 
board and to any officer of the district counsel, advice and opin-
ions on all legal matters and to perform such other duties as may 
be imposed upon him by law or by vote, resolution or ordinance 
adopted by the board of directors. 

198.167 The directors of the district shall employ annually the 
commission or a certified public accountant approved by said 
commission who shall be qualified to, and who shall with all due 
diligence, examine and report upon the system of accounts kept 
by the district, all the contracts of whatsoever kind made and en-
tered into by the board of directors within the year immediately 
preceding, and the properties and investments of the district. Said 
accountant shall in his report make such recommendations and 
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suggestions as to him shall seem proper and required for the good 
of the district, and the efficient and- economical or advantageous 
management and operation of the public utility or utilities of the 
district; and he shall in his said report make such recommenda-
tions and suggestions as to the system of accounts kept, or in his 
judgment to be kept, by the district, in connection with each 
public utility, the classification of the public utilities of the dis-
trict and the establishment of a system of accounts for each class, 
the manner in which such accounts shall be kept, the form of ac-
counts, records, and memoranda kept or to be kept, including ac-
counts, records, and memoranda of receipts and expenditures of 
money, and depreciation and sinking fund accounts, as in his 
judgment may be proper and necessary, and shall not conflict with 
the requirements of the commission. 

198.17 (1) Whenever the board of directors shall make and by 
resolution or ordinance, adopted by the affirmative votes of two-
thirds of the directors-elect, declare the determination of the dis-
trict to acquire any existing utility or portion thereof, including 
any water power and hydroelectric power plant owned and op-
erated therewith, which utility or portion thereof is operated in 
whole or in part in the district, the clerk shall forthwith serve on 
the commission and on the owner of such utility or on the agent 
or representative of the owner in possession or charge thereof, a 
true copy, duly certified by him under the seal of the district, of 
such resolution or ordinance. If, within thirty days after the serv-
ice of such resolution or ordinance upon the owner, or the agent 
or representative of the owner, such owner shall propose volun-
tarily to sell and transfer such utility to the district upon terms 
and conditions to be mutually agreed upon between such owner 
and the directors of the district and approved by the commission, 
and serve a copy of such proposal upon the district and upon the 
commission, the commission shall fix a time and place for a pub-
lic hearing and consideration of such proposal and notify the own-
er and the district thereof. If terms and conditions of purchase 
and sale shall be agreed upon by and between the directors and 
the owner and approved by the commission, the commission shall 
announce-its approval thereof in writing and the board shall by 
resolution authorize and direct the execution on the part of the 
district of such contract in writing and other instrument and take 
any and every other action with reference thereto necessary or ap- 
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propriate to consummate such purchase and sale and the transfer to 
the district of possession of such acquired property and payment 
therefor in accordance with the terms of such agreement. 

(2) If the owner shall fail to serve on the district and upon 
the commission within the time limited therefor in the preceding 
subsection a proposal voluntarily to sell and transfer to the dis-
trict thn property determined, as therein provided, to be acquired, 
or, if the owner and the board shall fail to agree upon terms and 
conditions of purchases and sales and of the transfer thereof to 
the district, or if the commission shall fail to approve the same 
if agreed upon, and if the owner shall have consented in any man-
ner provided by law to the purchase of such utility by the public 
or any municipality, the commission and the parties shall pro-
ceed to determine the just compensation to be paid by the district 
to the owner of such property therefor and to accomplish the 
transfer of the possession and ownership thereof to the district 
in the manner provided by sections 197.05 to 197.09, and the com-
mission shall certify to the district and to the owner or owners 
the amount of such compensation to be so paid, and the directors 
shall provide for and authorize payment of the same to the par-
ties entitled thereto. 

(2a) Upon the initiation of steps for the formation of a dis-
trict, or later, any municipality within a district or a proposed 
district may, in lieu of the other procedure provided by this sec-
tion, determine, as provided by section 197.02, upon the acquisi-
tion of any utility operating within such municipality under the 
terms of an indeterminate permit as defined in section 196.01, on 
behalf of and for the benefit of such district, subject to the condi-
tions and by the procedure set forth and described in chapter 197, 
and any two or more municipalities within such a district or pro-
posed district may determine in the same manner upon the joint 
acquisition in the same manner of such utilities operating within 
such municipalities, on behalf of and for the benefit of such dis-
trict. Such municipalities and districts shall have power to enter 
into contracts for the transfer and conveyance of such utilities to 
such districts immediately upon the acquisition thereof by such 
municipalities, and for the simultaneous payment of the purchase 
price therefor by such districts; and to join in such conveyances, 
and do all such acts as are necessary to execute such contracts; 
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subject to the provisions of this act governing the powers of dis- 
tricts to enter into transactions, and incur indebtedness, generally. 

(3) If the owner of such utility shall not have consented in any 
manner provided by law and shall not have became legally bound 
to consent to the purchase by the public or any municipality of 
such utility or any part thereof so determined to be acquired by 
the district, the general counsel of the district shall, before pro-
ceedings are had under subsection (2) of this section, cause to be 
instituted and prosecuted, in the name and behalf of the district 
in the circuit court for the county in which the principal admin-
istrative office of the district is located, an action against the own-
er or owners of such public utility as defendant or defendants, 
praying the court for an adjudication as to the necessity of such 
taking by the district, in which action the complaint shall be served 
with the summons. The defendant or defendants shall answer in 
said action within ten days after such service and the action shall 
be at issue and stand ready for trial upon ten days' notice by 
either party. Unless the parties thereto waive a jury, the ques-
tion as to the necessity of the taking of such property by the dis-
trict shall be as speedily as possible submitted to a jury. If the 
jury or the court, in case a jury is waived, shall find that a neces-
sity exists for the taking by the district of such property, or for the 
taking thereby of that part thereof to the public or municipal 
purchase of which the owner shall not have consented, the direc-
tors shall cause speedy notice of such finding to be certified to the 
commission and to the owner or owners of such property, and the 
commission and the parties shall proceed to the ascertainment of 
the just compensation to be paid by the district to the owners of 
such property therefor, and the consummation of the transfer of 
the same to the district and the payment of such compensation, in 
the manner provided in subsection (2) of this section. 

(4) No utility owned by any municipality within the district 
shall be acquired by the district, except by mutual agreement pur-
suant to subsection (1) of this section, until the district shall 
have first obtained, from the commission, after notice and hearing 
accorded to the municipality, a certificate that public necessity 
and convenience require that such utility be owned and operated 
by the district. If such certificate is granted the consummation 
of the acquisition shall be in the manner provided in subsection 
(2) of this section. 



96 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CR. 50. 

(5) If the board of directors of the district shall be of the opin-
ion that the district should acquire any part less than the whole 
of the physical property of any utility which is or may be owned 
and operated as an entirety, the board shall, before adopting any 
resolution or ordinance declaring the determination of the dis-
trict to acquire such property, apply to the commission for and 
obtain the commission's certificate of authority so to do. The 
application of the district for such certificate shall state with 
reasonable certainty the part or parts of such utility ,proposed 
to be acquired and the part or parts thereof not proposed to be 
acquired and the, facts with respect to such profierties and the 
considerations on which the board of directors rely to show that 
such part or parts, rather than the whole of such utility should 
be acquired by the district. A copy of such application shall be 
served upon the owner or owners of the utility affected and upon 
any municipality, whether within or without the district, in which. 
such utility operates or furnishes any service. The commission 
shall fix a time and place for hearing on such application and 
shall give ten days' notice thereof to all parties interested and 
shall conduct a public hearing and investigation concerning the 
matters therein alleged and shall make and file written findings 
and conclusions with respect thereto. Before approving such ap-
plication and granting the certificate of authority herein applied 
for, the commission shall ascertain and find: 

(a) That the acquisition by the district of the part or parts 
of such utility, as in such application proposed, will be of greater 
financial, economic and industrial advantage to the district than 
the acquisition of the whole of such utility as an entirety as 
operated. 

(b) That the acquisition by the district of the part or parts 
of such utility, as in such application proposed, will not result in 
any substantial injury to public interests or impairment of public 
service that would not result if such utility was acquired as an 
entirety and continued to be operated as such. 

(c) That the acquisition by the district of the part or parts of 
such utility, as in such application proposed, will not render the 
part or parts thereof not acquired incapable of continuing to 
render any substantial public service being rendered thereby ade-
quately and at reasonable rates, tolls or charges for such service. 
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(6) No error or omission of a technical nature not affecting 
a substantial right shall be held to invalidate or impair any pro-
ceeding under this section or affect the legal result thereof. 

(7) The necessary expenses of the commission incurred by it 
in performing, at the instance of the district, any duty imposed 
by this section shall be itemized and charged by the commission 
to the district and shall be audited and paid as other charges 
against the district are audited and paid. 

(8) Any municipality situated within the boundaries of such 
a district may provide for a loan to such district to pay the pre-
liminary organization and administration expenses thereof, on 
such terms as the . governing bodies of such municipality and 
such district may agree upon; provided that any such municipality 
shall have the right, at its option, to receive bonds or other obliga-
tions of any such district of any issue, providing for the payment 
of an amount of principal equal to that of the loan hereby author-
ized, in place of the obligations created by such loan; and provided 
further that the terms of such a loan shall in every case provide 
that such a municipality shall receive interest from the date of 
the loan at not less than the rate of interest provided for in the 
first bonds or other securities issued by such district, to become due 
at the date of issue of such securities, or at some specified date 
theretofore, or at some specified date not more than one year there-
after, subject to the limitation of total indebtedness of the district 
contained in subsection (9) of section 198.14. 

198.18 (1) Bonds of the district may be issued to raise funds 
with which to purchase any permanent property for the district, 
to refund any valid, subsisting bonded debt of the district and 
for the purpose of paying and discharging any plant mortgage 
certificates or purchasing and retiring any bonds, notes or other 
evidences of indebtedness secured by any mortgage or deed of 
trust upon property acquired by the district, subject to the limi-
tation of total indebtedness of the district contained in subsection 
(9) of section 198.14. Except as otherwise provided by this 
chapter all bonds of the district shall be and constitute a general 
liability of the district and the holders thereof shall have the 
benefit of all legal remedies to compel the payment of the in-
terest thereon as the same shall fall due and the principal there-
of at maturity, and, in the event of any default in the payment 
of interest or principal when due, to compel the levy and collec- 
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tion of taxes by the district on all property subject to taxation 
therein to pay the same. 

(2) The bonds, plant mortgage certificates, notes or other evi-
dence of indebtedness which may be issued, made or negotiated 
by the district and the income thereof shall be subject to taxation 
upon the same basis as the obligations of private utilities. 

(3) Bonds of the district shall be incontestable, except upon 
constitutionafgrounds, from and after thirty days from the date 
of their issuance, and the substance of this provision shall be 
stated ui)on the face of each bond. 

(4) Reserve funds carried by the district may be invested in 
any bonds or plant mortgage certificates issued by the district, 
provided that before purchasing any of its own issues the district 
shall advertise for offers and purchase first those issues which, 
interest accrued and maturities considered, are offered at the best 
net price to the district. Reserve funds of the district may also 
be invested in the bonds or plant mortgage certificates of any 
other district and in any of the kinds of securities or forms of 
investments enumerated in section 201.25. 

(5) Bonds and plant mortgage certificates issued by any dis-
trict shall be lawful investments for any trust funds held by the 
state or any state institution, for any reserve or sinking funds 
of any municipality, for the assets of any insurance or mutual 
insurance corporation, fraternal benefit association, bank, trust 
company, or of any trust estate, and the same shall be accepted 
as deposits for any purpose for which deposit of securities may 
be required or authorized by law. 

198.19 (1) Any territory, constituting one or more munici-
palities contiguous to a district may be annexed to and become 
a part of such district to all intents and purposes and with like 
effect as though originally included therein upon such terms and 
conditions as the board of directors of the district shall fix by 
ordinance adopted by the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the 
directors-elect, provided that before such ordinance becomes ef-
fective the same shall be accepted and ratified by the affirmative 
vote of a majority of the qualified electors entitled to vote and 
voting in a special election called and held for that purpose in 
each municipality proposed in such ordinance to be annexed to 
the district. Such ordinance shall be published and such election 
shall be noticed, held and conducted, as nearly as may be, in the 

1 
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manner provided by this chapter for the noticing, holding and 
conduct of elections upon the organization of a municipal power 
district, except that the returns of such election and the ballots 
therein shall be delivered to the clerk of the district. The results 
of said election shall be canvassed publicly by the directors of the 
district. 

(2) Upon the annexation of any territory to any district, each 
municipality so annexed shall be attached to and become a part of 
the subdistrict to which it may be contiguous or proximate, as 
shall be determined and declared by ordinance or resolution adopt-
ed by the board of directors of the district, and shall so remain 
until such time as the board shall form and establish new boun-
daries for subdistricts. 

198.20 Any two power districts may be consolidated by ordi-
nance, passed by a two-thirds vote of all the members of.the board 
of each power district, fixing the terms of the consolidation and 
ratified by the electors at a referendum held in each district. 
The ballots shall bear the words, "for consolidation", and "against 
consolidation", and if a majority of the votes cast thereon in each 
district shall be for consolidation, the ordinance shall be in effect 
and have the force of a contract. Such election and all matters per-
taining thereto not otherwise provided for in this section, shall be 
held and conducted and the result thereof ascertained, determined 
and declared in accordance with subsections (3) and (4) of section 
198.06. The ordinance and the result of the referendum shall be 
certified to the secretary of state. From and after such certi-
fication said consolidation shall be deemed complete. Consolida-
tion shall not affect the pre-existing rights or liabilities of any 
power districts and actions thereon may be commenced or com-
pleted as though no consolidation had been effected. 

198.21 (1) Any provision of this chapter may be altered, 
amended or repealed at any time by the legislature, but no amend-
ment or alteration thereof shall ever be enacted which shall re-
lease any district organized thereunder from any liability which 
it shall incur for the acquisition of property or for obtaining 
funds for the purposes of the district. The guarantees of this 
section shall be deemed and held to inhere in and become part 
of every contract authorized by said sections and entered into 
by any district thereunder. 
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(2) It is the intent of this act that its provisions are separa-
ble and the holding of any provisions thereof unconstitutional 
shall not affect the remainder thereof. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 15, 1931. 

No. 53, S.] 	 [Published April 17, 1931. 

CHAPTER 51. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 316 of the statutes, relating to the 

sale of lands by executors and administrators. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 316.01 of the statutes is amended to read : 
316.01 SALE OF LANDS or DECEDENTS. When the available 

personal estate of any deceased person * * * shall be insuf-
ficient to pay the expenses of administering his estate, * * * 
and of his * * * funeral, and all his debts, or if the sale 
of the personal property would be inimical to the interests of 
the estate, his executor or administrator, for the purpose of such 
payment, may mortgage, lease or sell his real estate, * * * in 
the manner and as provided in this chapter. 

SECTION 2. Section 316.02 of the statutes is amended to read: 
316.02 PETITION FOR LICENSE. * * * The executor Or ad- 

ministrator shall present a verified petition * * * to the 
county court, *, * * setting forth the amount of personal 
estate that has come to his hands and how much thereof * * * 
is available and remains undisposed of; the amount of the ex-
penses of administration, * * * and of the * * * funer-
al, and of the debts outstanding against the * * * decedent, 
so far as such expenses and debts can be ascertained; or if it 
is so alleged * * * then a statement showing how the sale 
of the personal property would be inimical to the interests of 
the estate; * * * a description of all the real estate of which 
the * * * decedent died seized and the condition and value 
of the respective parcels thereof; and the names of the heirs or 
legatees and devisees, designating those that are minors or incom-
petents, * * * and if there be unknown * * parties 
interested stating the fact. 


